

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC14-1730

**IN RE: STANDING COMMITTEE ON THE UNLICENSED PRACTICE
OF LAW'S PROPOSED ADVISORY OPINION #2014-3, SCHARRER V.
FUNDAMENTAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES**

**OBJECTIONS AND SUPPORTING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF LAW COMMITTEE
PROPOSED FORMAL ADVISORY OPINION #2014-3**

KATHERINE E. GIDDINGS, B.C.S.
(949396)

KRISTEN M. FIORE (25766)
katherine.giddings@akerman.com
kristen.fiore@akerman.com
elisa.miller@akerman.com
michele.rowe@akerman.com
Akerman LLP

106 East College Avenue, Suite 1200
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 224-9634
Telecopier: (850) 222-0103

JOSEPH A. CORSMEIER (492582)
jcorsmeier@jac-law.com
Law Office of Joseph A. Corsmeier PA
2454 N. McMullen Booth Road
Suite 431
Clearwater, FL 33759-1339
Telephone: (727) 799-1688
Telecopier: (727) 799-1670

GERALD B. COPE, JR. (251364)
gerald.cope@akerman.com

vanessa.berman@akerman.com
Akerman LLP
One SE Third Avenue, Suite 2500
Miami, Florida 33131-1714
Telephone: (305) 374-5600
Telecopier: (305) 374-5095

CHRISTOPHER B. HOPKINS (116122)
christopher.hopkins@akerman.com
barbara.thomas@akerman.com
Akerman LLP
777 S. Flagler Dr., 11th Floor, West Tower
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone: (561) 671-3668
Telecopier: (561) 659-6313

Attorneys for Fundamental Administrative Services, LLC

PETER A. CONTRERAS (55556)

pac@brunnerlaw.com

Brunner Quinn

35 N. Fourth Street, Suite 200

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3641

Telephone: (614) 241-5550

Telecopier: (614) 241-5551

Attorney for Christine Zack

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	1
Corporate Structure Of The Parties And The THMI Lawsuits	3
The UPL Proceedings	7
a. The UPL And Two Malpractice Civil Actions	7
b. The UPL Committee Proceedings.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE PAO SHOULD BE DISAPPROVED. IT DOES NOT DETERMINE WHETHER SPECIFIED CONDUCT IS OR IS NOT THE UNLICENSED PRACTICE OF LAW. IT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VESTS THIS COURT'S EXCLUSIVE POWER TO DETERMINE WHAT IS OR IS NOT UPL IN OTHER COURTS. AND IT IS CONTRARY TO THE UPL COMMITTEE'S VOTE THAT THE CONDUCT IN THE QUESTION PRESENTED DOES <u>NOT</u> CONSTITUTE UPL	23
A. <i>The PAO Is Inconsistent With The UPL Committee's Determination That The Conduct In The Question Presented Does Not Constitute UPL</i>	23
B. <i>The PAO Does Not Determine Whether "Specified" Conduct Is UPL</i>	25
C. <i>The PAO Unconstitutionally Vests The Power To Say What Is Or Is Not UPL To Other Tribunals</i>	28

II. THE PAO SHOULD BE DISAPPROVED BECAUSE IT MISSTATES THE LAW REGARDING THE DISTINCT ROLES OF ATTORNEYS AND CLIENTS AND/OR THOSE CHARGED WITH STEPPING INTO THE SHOES OF AND ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE CLIENTS	29
III. THE PAO SHOULD BE DISAPPROVED BECAUSE, AT THE TIME THE ALLEGED ACTS TOOK PLACE, FAS AND MS. ZACK HAD NO NOTICE THAT SUCH ACTS CONSTITUTED UPL AND AN AFTER-THE-FACT FINDING OF UPL VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.....	38
IV. THE PAO SHOULD BE DISAPPROVED BECAUSE CASES INVOLVING THE PARTIES WERE NOT STAYED OR VOLUNTARILY DISMISSED DURING THE COURSE OF THE UPL PROCEEDINGS	39
A. <i>The UPL Committee did not have authority to issue the PAO because the underlying proceedings were <u>involuntarily</u>, not "voluntarily," dismissed</i>	39
B. <i>The UPL Committee Did Not Have Jurisdiction To Issue The PAO Because <u>All</u> Cases Between The Parties Involving the Practice of Law Were Not Stayed Or Voluntarily Dismissed Before the UPL Proceedings Were Initiated.....</i>	43
CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Econ. Research Analysts, Inc. v. Brennan</i> , 232 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970).....	34
<i>Fla. Bar v. Consolidated Business & Legal Forms, Inc.</i> , 386 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1980)	9
<i>Fla. Bar v. Dale</i> , 496 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 1986)	9
<i>Fla. Bar v. Glueck</i> , 985 So. 2d 1052 (Fla. 2008).....	9
<i>Fla. Bar v. Gordon</i> , 661 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 1995).....	9
<i>Fla. Bar v. Hayden</i> , 583 So. 2d 1016 (1991).....	30
<i>Fla. Bar v. Hunt</i> , 429 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1983).....	9
<i>Fla. Bar v. Neiman</i> , 816 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. Bar v. Savitt</i> , 363 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. Bar v. Town</i> , 174 So. 2d 395 (Fla. 1965)	9
<i>Fla. Bar v. Warren</i> , 655 So. 2d 1131 (Fla. 1995)	9
<i>Fla. Bar v. We The People Forms & Serv's Center of Sarasota, Inc.</i> , 883 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 2004)	9
<i>Fla. Bar re Advisory Opinion – Activities of Community Association Managers</i> , 681 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 1996).....	26
<i>Fla. Bar In re Advisory Op. HRS Nonlawyer Counselor</i> ,	

518 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 1988)	25
<i>Fla. Bar In re Advisory Op. HRS Nonlawyer Counselor,</i>	
547 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1989)	25
<i>Fla. Bar re Advisory Opinion – Nonlawyer Preparation of Living</i>	
<i>Trusts, 613 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1992)</i>	26
<i>Fla. Bar In re Advisory Opinion – Nonlawyer Preparation of Notice</i>	
<i>to Owner and Notice to Contractor, 544 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 1989).....</i>	25
<i>Fla. Bar re Advisory Opinion – Nonlawyer Preparation of Pension</i>	
<i>Plans, 571 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 1990)</i>	25
<i>Fla. Bar re Advisory Opinion – Nonlawyer Preparation of Residential</i>	
<i>Leases Up To One Year In Duration, 602 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1992).....</i>	26
<i>Fla. Bar re Advisory Opinion on Nonlawyer Representation in Securities</i>	
<i>Arbitration, 696 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1997)</i>	26
<i>Fundamental Admin. Servs., LLC v. Scharrer, Case No. SC14-400.....</i>	14
<i>Gen. Elec. Cap. Corp. v. Shattuck, 132 So. 3d 908 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....</i>	5
<i>Goldberg v. Merrill Lynch Credit Corp., 35 So. 3d 905 (Fla. 2010)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hampton Manor, Inc. v. Fortner, --- So. 3d ---, 2014 WL 3375027</i>	
<i>(Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....</i>	24
<i>In re Amendments to the Rules Regulating The Fla. Bar—10.9.1,</i>	
82 So. 3d 66 (Fla. 2012)	40, 41, 43

In re Fundamental Long Term Care, Inc., No. 8:11-bk-22258-MGW

(M.D. Fla. filed Dec. 5, 2011)	6
<i>King v. Young</i> , 107 So. 2d 751 (Fla. 1958).....	34
<i>Mahaffey v. Mahaffey</i> , 614 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	24
<i>Public Gas Co. v. Weatherhead Co.</i> , 409 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1982).....	1
<i>Scharrer v. Fundamental Admin. Servs. LLC</i> , No. 8:12-cv-01854 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 27, 2014)	1, 8
<i>Scharrer v. Fundamental Admin. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 12-cv-1855 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 27, 2012)	1, 7
<i>Scharrer v. Quintairos (In re Fundamental Long Term Care, Inc.)</i> , No. 8:11-bk-22258, No. 8:13-ap-1176 (M.D. Fla. Bankr. filed Dec. 31, 2013)	11
<i>Tannenbaum v. Gerstein</i> , 267 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1972).....	9
<i>Trans. Health Mgmt., Inc. v. Webb</i> , 132 So. 3d 1152 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) <i>rev. denied</i> , --- So. 3d ---, 2014 WL 1901176 (Fla. May 9, 2014).....	5
<i>Ulano v. Anderson</i> , 626 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	24
<i>Verleni v. Dep't of Health</i> , 853 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	24
Florida Statutes & Constitutions	
Art. I, § 10, Fla. Const.	38

11 U.S.C. § 326(a)6

Rules

Rule 9.210(a)(2), FLA. R. APP. P.47

Rule 4-1.2, FLA. R. PROF. C.30

Rule 4-1.13(a), FLA. R. PROF. C.33

Rule 4-1.16(a)(1), FLA. R. PROF. C.41

R. Regulating Fla. Bar. 10-541

R. Regulating Fla. Bar. 10-641

R. Regulating Fla. Bar. 10-741

R. Regulating Fla. Bar. 10-9.141

R. Regulating Fla. Bar. 10-9.1(a)(2)39

R. Regulating Fla. Bar. 10-9.1(c).....*passim*

R. Regulating Fla. Bar. 10-9.1(g)(4).....18

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) Governing Conduct of Lawyers § 2132

Restatement (Third) Governing Conduct of Lawyers § 2234
